as part of this hedge. This mitigates a portion of the foreign currency translation risk arising from
the subsidiary’s net assets.

147Annual Report 2015

Financial Statements / Note 28

At December 31, 2015 the face value of the designated loan is EUR 91,853 thousand. The loan is
designated as a net investment hedge. No ineffectiveness was recognised from the net investment
hedge. The Group’s investments in other subsidiaries are not hedged.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the period:

Reporting date
spot rate Average rate

31.12.2015 2015

USD 1.0887 1.1095

GBP 0.7340 0.7258

Reporting date
spot rate Average rate

31.12.2014 2014

USD 1.2141 1.3285

GBP 0.7789 0.8061

Sensitivity analysis
The group has mainly currency exposure in USD and GBP. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonable possible strengthening/weakening of the EUR against US dollar exchange
rate and GBP exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s EBITDA. It is
measured in the mentioned currencies considering variations on the respective annual average rates.

2015

Effect in profit or loss

(EUR 000) EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement)  (3.403)  3.403

GBP (10% movement)  (906)  906

2014

Effect in profit or loss

(EUR 000) EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (5% movement)  (1.486)  1,486

GBP (5% movement)  (320)  320

Interest rate risk
The risk relates to the Group’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates. To manage
the first risk the company enters into interest rate swaps.

148 Annual Report 2015 148Annual report 2015

Financial Statements / Notes to the consolidated financial statements / Note 28

Exposure to interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the interest bearing financial instrument was:

31.12.2015 31.12.2014

(EUR 000) Carrying amount Carrying amount

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  20,842  3,082

Financial liabilities  -  82,646